
 

 

           ISSN 0255-0067 
 
 

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 
Ministry of Community, Culture and Sports 

 

Bermuda National Library 

Collection Management 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

BERMUDA 

NATIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHY 
 
 
 

THIRTY-FIRST ANNUAL ISSUE 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 
Ministry of Community, Culture and Sports 
       

Bermuda National Library 

Collection Management



 

BERMUDA  NATIONAL  BIBLIOGRAPHY  :  2013 

A list of additions to the Bermuda National Library January to December 2013 
 

Included are works about Bermuda and Bermudians, published both locally and abroad,  works 

published in Bermuda on other subjects,  and works published abroad by Bermudians.  The 

Bibliography covers monographs, periodical publications, published and unpublished Government 

and other reports,  audio-visual materials,  three-dimensional artifacts and maps. 

 

The list is arranged according to the 23rd edition of the Dewey Decimal Classification and 

catalogued according to the provisions of the 2002 edition of the Anglo-American Cataloguing 

Rules or Resource Description & Access (RDA). 

 

The Bermuda national bibliography  is produced on a quarterly basis with annual cumulations. 
 

Annual subscription rates for 2013 and 2014: $16.00 (local individuals, government departments 
and schools); $22.00 (local institutions); $30.00 (overseas individuals); $35.00 (overseas institutions). 

 

N.B. As of 2006, the Bibliography has been available free-of-charge online via the Bermuda 
National Library's website at www.bnl.bm.  Copies of the Bibliography will be printed in-house 
and sent to subscribers for the costs listed above.  Please note that annual issues are also only 
printed in-house. 

 

LEGAL  DEPOSIT  IN  BERMUDA 
The Legal Deposit Act, 2008, which repeals Section 5 of the Printed Publications Act 1971, sets out 
the requirements regarding the deposit of new Bermuda publications in the Bermuda National 
Library.  A small section is reproduced below: 

"Delivery of copies of publications  
3 (1) This section applies to—  

(a) a person who publishes a publication in Bermuda; and  
(b) a person who is resident in Bermuda, or whose principal place of business is in 
Bermuda, and who publishes, or commissions the publishing of, a publication outside 
Bermuda for distribution or making available in Bermuda.  

(2) Subject to subsection (5), every person who publishes a publication shall within seven 
days after the date of publishing it deliver a copy of the publication, at their own expense, to the 
Head Librarian for deposit in the Bermuda National Library.  

(3) The copy shall be delivered in the medium in which it is published, unless another 
medium is prescribed." 

 
To obtain information regarding this,  and future issues of the Bibliography,  please contact: 

 

Collection Management Librarian 
Bermuda National Library 
13 Queen Street 
Hamilton HM 11 
Bermuda 
 

Telephone: (441) 296-1297 ext. 229 
Telefax: (441) 292-8443 
e-mail: pcarvell@gov.bm 

 
 
 
 

 © BERMUDA NATIONAL LIBRARY,  Collection Management.  2014 

http://www.bnl.bm/


 

i 

CONTENTS 

 

EXPLANATION OF ENTRIES ................................................................................................... ii 

ABBREVIATIONS ................................................................................................................. iii 

OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM ............................................... iii 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION .............................................................................................. 1 

Books,  Pamphlets,  Maps  and  Printed  Sheets....................................................................... 1 

Audio-Visual  Materials ........................................................................................................ 11 

Periodical  Publications ........................................................................................................ 15 

AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX ......................................................................................... 16 

 

 



 

  ii 

EXPLANATION OF ENTRIES 

 

     1 . . .   917.2990207 H 

     2 . . . .      Horton, Walt. 
     3 . . . . .       Only in Bermuda / by Walt Horton. – [Bermuda : 
     4 . . . . .       Printed by the Island Press Ltd., 1985?] 

     5 . . . . . .       [32] p. : all ill. ; 14 x 22 cm. 
                             $10.00 
     6 . . . . . . .      1.Bermuda–Description and travel–Cartoons and 
                             caricatures.  I.Ti. 

 
 

1.  The first element of this sample entry is the Dewey Decimal Classification number: 

   917.2   Geography of and Travel in North America 
   917.29   Geography/Travel West Indies 
   917.299   Geography/Travel Bermuda 
   917.299'0207   Geography/Travel Bermuda.  Humorous treatment. 

In other words, each Dewey Decimal number represents a subject.    The Dewey number is 
followed by a letter of the alphabet,  "H" in the above example.    This letter represents the 
first  letter  of  the  main  entry  heading  (usually  the first letter of  the author's  surname). 

2.  The main entry heading is printed in bold type.    The main entry heading in the above 
example is the author,  Horton, Walt.    The "author" of a work is sometimes a Government 
Department or some other agency or body,  e.g. in the text there are main entries like this:  
Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Dept. of Statistics.    Anonymous works,  most works 
produced under editorial direction,  most serials,  and other works where the authorship is 
diffuse,  are entered under the first word of the title which is not an article. 

3.  The title is:   "Only  in  Bermuda".   A diagonal slash  "/"  following the title always precedes 
the name/s of the individual/s or organization/s considered to be responsible for the 
contents of the work,  e.g.  authors,  editors,  illustrators,  etc. 

4.  Statements relating to the publication of the item are listed next in the example.    In this 
case,  the information is enclosed in square brackets  "[ ]".    Square brackets are used to 
indicate information supplied by the cataloguer.    The source of this information can some-
times come from outside the document itself.    If the place of publication,  the publisher or 
the date of publication are uncertain,  but there is some evidence which allows the 
cataloguer to make a reasonable guess,  a question mark  "?"  is used.    Therefore,  the 
example shows that:  the book was printed in Bermuda by the Island Press, Ltd.,  probably in 
1985. 

5.  The following lines vary from entry to entry but they always include statements about the 
size and contents of the document.    If the work has an International Standard Book or Serial 
Number  (ISBN or ISSN)  it is given along with the price.    "No price" is used in the entries for 
items which are free of charge and for donations of out-of-print materials.    This book is 32 
pages in length.    It is made up entirely of illustrations  "all ill."  and is 14 cm. high and 22 cm. 
long.    It costs $10.00. 

6.  The remainder of the record is a list of the added entries which were used by the Bermuda 
Library when the book was catalogued,  i.e.  entries will be found under the subject heading,  
"Bermuda – Description and travel – Cartoons and caricatures",  and under the title,  "Only in 
Bermuda". 



 

iii 

 ABBREVIATIONS 

The following is a list of those abbreviations which are most commonly used in the catalogue 
entries: 

 
 acc. accompaniment 
 Amer. America 
 Assocs. Associates 
 b&w black and white 
 Bda. Bermuda 
 Biol. Biological 
 bk. book 
 c copyright 
 ca. circa 
 cm. centimetres 
 col. coloured 
 Col.Agr. College of Agriculture 
 Dept. Department 
 ed. edition 
 Entomol. Entomological 
 est. estimate, estimated 
 et al. et alii (and others) 
 f. formerly 
 facsim. facsimile 
 fold. folded 
 front. frontispiece 
 Gt. Brit. Great Britain 
 hbk. hard cover book 
 HC House of Commons 
 Hon. Honourable 
 ill. illustrations 
 Int. International 
 ISBN International Standard Book Number 
 ISSN International Standard Serial Number 
 LCCC No. Library of Congress Catalogue Card Number 
 no/s. number/s 
 p. page/s 
 pbk. paperback book 
 port/s. portrait/s 
 pub. publication 
 repr. reprinted 
 Res. Research 
 rev. revised 
 sd. sound 
 S.l. sine loco (no place of publication) 
 s.n. sine nomine (no name of publisher) 
 Servs. Services 
 Soc. Society 
 Ti. title 
 T.p. title page 
 Univ. University 
 v. or vol. volume/s 
 

 

  OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 

000  Computer science, information & general works 500  Science 

100  Philosophy & psychology 600  Technology 

200  Religion 700  Arts & recreation 

300  Social Sciences 800  Literature 

400  Language 900  History & geography 





 

 

1 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

Books,  Pamphlets,  Maps  and  Printed  
Sheets 

 
000 – COMPUTER SCIENCE, INFORMATION, 
GENERAL WORKS 
 

001 Knowledge 
001.9 Controversial Knowledge 
001.94 Mysteries 
001.94 H 

A history of the Bermuda Triangle and the 
many unknown disappearances and 
theories / [edited by] Victoria Hockfield. – 
[S.l. : s.n., 2012?] 

142 p. ; 25 cm. 
Includes bibliographical references. 
ISBN: 978-1-113-78502-2 (pbk.) : $25.00 
1.Bermuda Triangle.  I.Hockfield, Victoria. 

 

100 – PHILOSOPHY, PARAPSYCHOLOGY AND 
OCCULTISM, PSYCHOLOGY 
 

150 Psychology 
 

158 Applied Psychology 
158.1 Personal Improvement and Analysis 
158.128 Meditations 
158.128 F 

Fraser, Jan. 
You're never too old to dream dare dance! : 
for every woman over 40 / Jan Fraser ... 
[et al.]. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Bermuda 
Media, c2009. 

xvii, 311 p. ; 22 cm. 
Spine and running title: Dream dare dance! 
Bda. Publisher. 
ISBN: 978-1-9801104-1-8 (pbk.) : $26.00 
1.Women–Conduct of life–Anecdotes. 2.Meditations.  
I.Ti. II.Ti.:You are never too old to dream dare dance! 
III.Ti.:Dream dare dance! 

 
200 – RELIGION 
 

220 Bible 
 

220.9 Geography, History, Chronology, Persons of 
Bible Lands in Bible Times 
220.9 A 

Apopa, Sharon. 
Youth anointed to serve : a Bible study 
guide for effective ministry to children / 
Sharon Apopa. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Twin Ministries, c2011. 

vii, 69 p. : col. ill. ; 22 cm. 

Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-0-9828593-5-3 (pbk.) : $10.00 
1.Bible–Study and teaching.  I.Ti. 

 

240 Christian Moral and Devotional Theology 
 

248 Christian Experience, Practice, Life 
248.4 Christian Life and Practice 
248.4 A 

Apopa, Sharon. 
Repossessing your inheritance : from the 
backside of adversity to the presence of 
God / Sharon Apopa & Caron Assan. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Twin Ministries, 
c2013. 

xii, 200 p. : ports. ; 22 cm. 
ISBN: 978-0-615-86588-1 (pbk.) : $20.00 
1.Apopa, Sharon. 2.Assan, Caron. 3.Christian life.  
4.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Assan, Caron. II.Ti. 

 

260 Christian Social and Ecclesiastical Theology 
 

262  Ecclesiology 
262.14  Local Clergy 
262.146732 Local Seventh-Day Adventist Church 
Clergy 
262.146732 G 

Gibbons, Sydney C. 
Ordained pastor–wife of one husband? : 
biblical perspectives on ordination 
revisited / Sydney C. Gibbons. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Calibre, c2013. 

128 p. ; 22 cm. 
Includes bibliographical references: p. 107-108. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1927-75021-6 (pbk.) : $12.95 
1.Ordination of women–Seventh-Day Adventist 
Church. 2.Women clergy.  I.Ti. 

 

290 Other Religions 
 

297 Islam, Babism, Bahai Faith 
297.097299 In Bermuda 
297.097299 T 

Tankard, Radell. 
The development of Islam in Bermuda / 
Radell Tankard ; [forward by Sulayman 
Nyang]. – Warwick, Bermuda : Educational 
and Inspirational (E&I) Publishers, 2012. 

168, [22] p. : ill., ports. ; 24 cm. 
Includes bibliography and index. 
ISBN: 978-1-926609-93-5 : $40.00 
1.Islam–Bermuda–History.  I.Nyang, Sulayman S. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Islam in Bermuda. 

 
300 - SOCIAL SCIENCES 
 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 2 

310 Collections of General Statistics 
 

310 F 
Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Dept. of 

Statistics. 
Bermuda digest of statistics / Ministry of 
Finance, Statistical Dept. – No. 1 (Apr. 
1973)-<No. 35 (2012)>. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : The Ministry, [1973]-<2013> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
The 2003 to 2008 digests were not made 
available to the public; information available in 
Excel spreadsheet format upon request to the 
Department. 
No. 32 (2009)- digest is also available via the 
Bermuda Government website: www.gov.bm. 
ISSN: 0302-1556: no price 
1.Bermuda–Statistics–Periodicals.  I.Ti. 

 

320 Political Science (Politics and Government) 
 

326 Slavery and Emancipation 
326 C 

Packwood, Cyril Outerbridge, 1930- 
Chained on the rock : slavery in Bermuda / 
by Cyril Outerbridge Packwood ; edited by 
C.F.E. Hollis Hallett. – 2nd ed. – Dockyard, 
Bermuda : National Museum of Bermuda 
Press, 2012. 

240 p., [8] p. of plates : ill. (some col.), 
facsims., ports. ; 29 cm. 

Issued as part of a box set with: Edward Fraser : 
from slave to missionary. 
Includes bibliographical references and index. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-03-2 : $50.00 
1.Slavery–Bermuda.  I.Hallett, C.F.E. Hollis. II.Ti. 

 

330 Economics 
 

330.9 Economic Situation and Conditions 
330.97299 Economic Conditions in Bermuda 
330.97299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
National economic report of Bermuda / 
Government of Bermuda, Ministry of 
Finance. – 2007-<2012>. – [Bermuda] : The 
Ministry, 2008-<2013> 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Published each February with data relating to 
the previous year. 
Library copies of the 2009 report were printed 
from the digital edition available via 
www.gov.bm. 
Supersedes: Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Bermuda : an economic review. 
No price. 

1.Investments–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Multinational 
corporations–Bermuda–Periodicals. 3.Bermuda–
Economic conditions–Periodicals. 4.Bermuda–
Commerce–Periodicals.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Economic report. 

 

333 Economics of Land and Energy 
333.3 Private Ownership of Land 
333.33 Transfer of Possession and of Right to Use 
333.33 B 

Bermuda real estate handbook. – 
2001/2002-<2014>. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Bermuda Marketing Ltd., 2001-<[2013]> 

v. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 
"All the essential information for buyers, 
sellers, landlords and tenants"–Cover 
2001/2002. 
No price. 
1.Real estate business–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2. 
Bermuda–Periodicals. 

 

333.91 Water and Lands Adjoining Bodies of 
Water 
333.9164 Oceans and Seas 
333.916416 Conservation and Protection of 
Oceans and Seas 
333.916416 B 

Bermuda. Ministry of Environment and 
Planning. Sustainable Development Dept. 
Bermuda's exclusive economic zone and 
its future : a consultation document. – 
[Bermuda : Ministry of Environment and 
Planning, 2013] 

13 p. : col. ill., map ; 28 cm. 
Title from cover. 
"September 2013." 
No price. 
1.Territorial waters–Bermuda. 2.Marine resources–
Bermuda. 3.Marine resources–Government policy–
Bermuda. 4.Sargasso Sea.  I.Ti. 

 

338 Production 
338.7 Business Enterprises 
338.76 Business Enterprises by Industry 
338.76 B 

Bermuda communications directory. – 
1998/1999-<2013/2014>. – Pembroke, 
Bermuda : Bermuda Directories Ltd., 
c1998-<2013> 

v. : col. ill., maps ; 23 to 29 cm. 
Annual 
Cover title: Bermuda communications & 
international business directory, 2008/09; 
Bermuda business directory & international 
business guide, 2009/10. 
Other title: emoo Bermuda directory 2011. 
Other title: emoo Bermuda business directory 
2012/13-  
Directory is also available via the Internet at: 
www.bermudadirectory.com. 

http://www.gov.bm/
http://www.gov.bm/
www.bermudadirectory.com


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

3 

No price. 
1.Business enterprises–Bermuda–Directories. 
2.Bermuda–Commerce–Directories.  I.Ti.: 
Communications directory. II.Ti.:Bermuda 
communications & international business directory. 
III.Ti.:Bermuda business directory & international 
business guide. IV.Ti.:emoo Bermuda directory. 
V.Ti.:emoo Bermuda business directory 

 

340 Law 
 

342 Constitutional and Administrative Law 
342 B 

Bermuda Independence Commission. 
Report of the Bermuda Independence 
Commission, August 2005 / [Vernon G. 
Lambe, Sr., chairman]. – [Bermuda : The 
Commission, 2005] 

80 p. ; 21 cm. 
This edition of the report was produced in a 
smaller format and without annex documents. 
No price. 
1.Constitutional law–Bermuda. 2.Independence 
(Politics)–Bermuda. 3.Independence (Politics)–
Bermuda–Economic aspects. 4.Bermuda–Politics and 
government.  I.Lambe, Vernon G., Sr. II.Ti. 

 

350 Public Administration and Military Science 
 

351 Public Administration 
351 B 

Bermuda. 
Speech from the throne : delivered ... on 
the occasion of the convening of 
Parliament ... . – [Bermuda] : Government 
of Bermuda, [19--?]-<2013> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Issues for 2008- have subtitle: On the occasion 
of the convening of the Legislature. 
Description based on: 1981 ed. 
2007 ed. replaced by special 2008 ed. issued for 
Speech from the Throne delivered 1 February, 
2008 for convening of the Legislature following 
the General Election of December 18, 2007. 
2012 ed. replaced by special 2013 ed. issued for 
Speech from the Throne delivered 8 February, 
2013 for convening of the Legislature following 
the General Election of December 17, 2012. 
2006 ed. issued in electronic format only on 
www.gov.bm. Printed copies available for use 
in the Library. 
No price. 
1.Bermuda–Politics and government.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.:Throne speech. 

 

352 General Considerations of Public 
Administration 
352.4 Financial Administration and Budgets 
352.49 Budgets for Specific International 
Organisations and Specific Jurisdictions 

352.497299 Budget of Bermuda 
352.497299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Budget statement in support of the 
estimates of revenue and expenditure … / 
presented by the … Minister of Finance. – 
[1976/77]-<2013/14>. – [Bermuda] : 
Government of Bermuda, [19--]-<2013> 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Title and imprint taken from cover. 
Description based on: 1983/84 ed. 
No price. 
1.Budget–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Bermuda–
Appropriations and expenditures–Periodicals. 
3.Bermuda–Economic conditions–Periodicals.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.:Estimates of revenue and expenditure. 

 

352.8 Administration of General Forms of Control 
352.88 Use of Watchdog and Oversight Agencies 
352.88097299 In Bermuda 
352.88097299 O 

Bermuda. Ombudsman. 
Annual report / Bermuda Ombudsman. – 
1st (2006)-<8th (2012)>. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Office of the Ombudsman, 
2007-<2013> 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Title from cover. 
First report covers period 1 August 2005-31 July 
2006. 
Library does not hold any hard copies of the 
2009 report. 
Volumes for 2006-2010 also called 1st-5th 
annual report; 2010 supplement not 
numbered; 2011- also called 7th- report. 
Volumes for 1st-5th report year ends 31 July; 
6th report issued as five-month supplement; 
volumes for 7th- report year ends 31 Dec. 
Special five-month interim report issued to 
cover August 1, 2010-December 31, 2010. 
Report is also available via the Ombudsman for 
Bermuda website:  www.ombudsman.bm. 
No price. 
1.Bermuda.Ombudsman–Periodicals. 
2.Ombudsman–Bermuda–Periodicals.  I.Ti. 

 

355 Military Science 
355.0097299 Military History of Bermuda 
355.0097299 B 

Bermingham, Andrew P. 
Bermuda military rarities revisited / Andrew 
P. Bermingham. – Bermuda : Bermuda 
Historical Society, c2012. 

136 p. : ill., ports. ; 23 cm. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-17-9 (pbk.) : $15.00 
1.Bermuda–Military history.  I.Ti. 

www.gov.bm
http://www.ombudsman.bm/


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 4 

360 Social Problems and Services; Associations 
 

362.1 Physical Illness 
362.1097299 In Bermuda 
362.1097299 B 

Bermuda Health Council. 
Health disparities report / Bermuda Health 
Council. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Bermuda 
Health Council, 2013. 

iv, 71 p. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 
Cover title: Health disparities report 2013. 
"Reference as: Bermuda Health Council (2013) 
health disparities report 2013. Bermuda Health 
Council: Bermuda."–Inside cover. 
Wire-o binding with clear plastic cover. 
Includes bibliography. 
Report is also available via the Bermuda Health 
Council website: www.bhec.bm. 
No price. 
1.Public health–Bermuda. 2.Medical care–Bermuda. 
3.Bermuda–Statistics.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Health disparities 
report 2013. 

 

364 Criminology 
364.1 Criminal Offenses 
364.1524 Assassination 
364.1524 A 

Ayton, Mel. 
Justice denied : Bermuda's black militants, 
the "third man," and the assassinations of 
a police chief and governor / Mel Ayton. – 
Rock Hill, SC : Strategic Media Books, 
c2013. 

295 p. : ill., maps, ports. ; 23 cm. 
Includes bibliography. 
ISBN: 978-0-9852440-4-0 (pbk.) : $26.00 
ISBN: 0-9852440-4-6 (pbk.) : $26.00 
1.Sharples, Richard Christopher, Sir, 1916-1973–
Assassination. 2.Duckett, George–Assassination. 
3.Burrows, Erskine Durrant. 4.Tacklyn, Larry. 5.Black 
Beret Cadre (Bermuda)–History. 6.Homicide–
Bermuda–Case studies. 7.Criminal investigation–
Bermuda–Case studies. 8.Bermuda–Race relations–
History.  I.Ti. 

 

370 Education 
 

371 Schools and Their Activities; Special Education 
371 B 

Bermuda. Ministry of Education. 
Inclusive and special education 2013 : 
getting it right for every child : a discussion 
paper. – St. David's, Bermuda : Ministry of 
Education, 2013. 

70 p. ; 28 cm. 
Running title: Inclusive and special education 
discussion paper - 2013. 
Title from cover. 
Includes bibliography. 
No price. 

1.Education–Bermuda. 2.Special education–
Bermuda. 3.Public schools–Bermuda.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: 
Inclusive and special education discussion paper - 
2013. 

 

373 Secondary Education 
373.7299 In Bermuda 
373.7299 H 

Hall, Patricia. 
Fond recollections of Prospect Secondary 
School for Girls / Patricia Hall. – 1st ed. – 
Bermuda : OMax Graphics, 2012. 

vii, 176 p. : ill. (some col.), facsims., ports. ; 
29 cm. 

Title and statement of responsibility from 
cover. 
Includes index. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-11-7 : $60.00 
1.Prospect Secondary School for Girls–History. 2. 
Schools–Bermuda–History. 3.Education–Bermuda.  
I.Ti. 

 

373.7299 K 
Kennedy, Catherine. 

Warwick Academy : our first 350 years / 
Catherine Kennedy and Andrew Dobson. – 
Rochford, Essex : Times Group on behalf of 
Warwick Adacemy, [2013] 

128 p. : ill. (some col.), map, facsims., ports. ; 
29 cm. 

Running title: Our first 350 years. 
ISBN: 978-0-9549961-8-5 (pbk.) : $30.00 
1.Warwick Academy–History. 2.Schools–Bermuda–
History. 3.Education–Bermuda.  I.Dobson, Andrew. 
II.Ti. III.Ti.:Our first 350 years. 

 

378 Higher Education (Tertiary Education) 
378.16 Administration of Student Academic 
Activities 
378.161 Admissions and Related Topics 
378.161 W 

Wynn, Mychal. 
A middle school plan for Bermudian 
students with college-bound dreams / 
Mychal Wynn. – 1st ed. – Marietta, GA : 
Rising Sun Pub., 2004. 

xi, 149 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. – (College-bound 
series) 

Contributing editors: Melvyn Bassett, Glenn 
Bascome, Dena Butterfield-Lister, Deana 
Ingham, Austin Warner. 
Includes bibliography (p. 109-111) and index. 
ISBN: 1-880463-70-9 (pbk.) : $19.95 
1.Education–Parent participation. 2.Secondary 
education–Bermuda. 3.Study skills–Handbooks, 
manuals, etc. 4.College choice. 5.Colleges and 
universities–Entrance requirements.  I.Bassett, 
Melvyn. II.Bascome, Glenn. III.Butterfield-Lister, 
Dena. IV.Ingham, Deana. V.Warner, Austin. VI.Ti. 
VII.Series. 

 

file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/pcarvell/My%20Documents/WORD%20DOCS/BNB%20and%20Bermudiana/Current%20Issues/www.bhec.bm


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

5 

378.161 W 
Wynn, Mychal. 

A senior school plan for Bermudian 
students with college-bound dreams / 
Mychal Wynn. – 1st ed. – Marietta, GA : 
Rising Sun Pub., 2006. 

xi, 305 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. – (College-bound 
series) 

Contributing editors: Melvyn Bassett, Lisa 
Dailey, R. Sandra Dill, Nancy Mattola, Jermaine 
Postlethwaite, Winifred Simmons, Michael 
Wagner. 
Includes bibliography (p. 235-237) and index. 
ISBN: 1-880463-59-8 (pbk.) : $19.95 
1.Education–Parent participation. 2.Secondary 
education–Bermuda. 3.Study skills–Handbooks, 
manuals, etc. 4.College choice. 5.Colleges and 
universities–Entrance requirements.  I.Bassett, 
Melvyn. II.Dailey, Lisa. III.Dill, R. Sandra. IV.Mattola, 
Nancy. V.Postlethwaite, Jermaine. VI.Simmons, 
Winifred. VII.Wagner, Michael. VIII.Ti. IX.Series. 

 

390 Customs, Etiquette, Folklore 
 

394 General Customs 
394.2 Special Occasions 
394.2 B 

The Bermuda Festival / [programme 
production, Advertising Associates]. – 
1976-<2013>. – [Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Bermuda Festival Committee, 1976]-
<2012> 

v. : ill. (some col.), ports. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Description based on: 1990 ed. 
No price. 
1.Festivals–Bermuda. 

 

500 - NATURAL SCIENCES AND MATHEMATICS 
 

550 Earth Sciences 
 

551 Geology, Hydrology, Meteorology 
551.6 Climatology and Weather 
551.6 G 

Glasspool, Anne F. 
Climate change on the rock : what it all 
means / by Anne Glasspool ; illustrated by 
Gretchen Gurr. – Hamilton, [Bermuda] : 
Bermuda National Trust, [2012] 

53 p. : col. ill., maps ; 29 cm. 
Plastic comb binding with clear plastic front 
cover. 
Includes bibliography. 
Report also available online via the Bermuda 
Ministry of Education website: 
www.moed.bm/Documents. 
No price. 
1.Climate. 2.Environmental policy–Bermuda. 
3.Environmental protection–Bermuda. 4.Bermuda–

Climate.  I.Gurr, Gretchen. II.Bermuda National Trust. 
III.Ti. 

 

570 Life Sciences, Biology 
 

578 Natural History of Organisms and Related 
Subjects 
578.7 Organisms Characteristic of Specific Kinds of 
Environments 
578.77 Marine Organisms, Marine Biology 
578.770973 Natural History of Marine Organisms 
in United States 
578.770973 E 

Explore the Northeast National Marine 
Sanctuaries with Jean-Michel Cousteau / 
[Ocean Futures Society]. – [Flagler Beach, 
Fla.] : Ocean ; Lancaster Pub., c2013. 

xv, 165 p. : col. ill., maps ; 23 cm. 
"Thunder Bay, Stellwagen Bank, Monitor." 
Includes index. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 978-0-9826940-3-9 (pbk.) : $23.00 
ISBN: 0-9826940-3-2 (pbk.) : $23.00 
1.United States.National Ocean Service.Office of 
National Marine Sanctuaries–Guidebooks. 2.Marine 
ecology. 3.National parks and reserves–Northeastern 
States–Guidebooks. 4.Northeastern States–
Guidebooks.  I.Cousteau, Jean-Michel. II.Earle, Sylvia 
A., 1935- III.McGuire, Maia. IV.Ocean Futures Society. 

 

578.7789 Reef Ecology 
578.7789 C 

Coral reefs of the United Kingdom overseas 
territories / Charles R.C. Sheppard, editor. – 
Dordrecht : Springer, [2013] 

xvi, 323 pages : illustrations (some colour), 
maps (some colour) ; 29 cm.  – (Coral reefs of 
the world, 2213-719X ; 4) 

Includes bibliographical references and index. 
Also published electronically. 
ISBN: 978-94-007-5964-0 : $135.00 
1.Coral reefs and islands. 2.Coral reefs and islands–
Bermuda. 3.Coral reef ecology.  I.Sheppard, Charles 
(Charles R. C.), editor of compilation. II.Series. 

 
600 – TECHNOLOGY (APPLIED SCIENCES) 
 

630 Agriculture and Related Technologies 
 

635 Garden Crops (Horticulture) 
635.9 Flowers and Ornamental Plants 
635.933734 Roses 
635.933734 B 

Bermuda Rose Society. 
Roses in Bermuda, revisited / The 
Bermuda Rose Society. – Paget, Bermuda : 
The Society, c2013. 

136 p. : col. ill., map ; 25 cm. 
Includes bibliography and index. 

www.moed.bm/Documents


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 6 

ISBN: 978-1-927750-25-4 : $39.00 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-26-1 (pbk.) : $29.00 
1.Roses–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

640 Home and Family Management 
 

641 Food and Drink 
641.5 Cooking 
641.5 F 

From our kitchen to yours : a collection of 
recipes from the world renowned chefs of 
the Elbow Beach Hotel, Bermuda. – 4th ed. – 
Bermuda : [The Hotel] : Printed by 
Bermuda Press Ltd., 1984. 

90 p. : ill. ; 22 cm. 
Includes index. 
$5.00 
1.Bermudian cooking.  I.Elbow Beach Hotel. 

 
700 - THE ARTS; FINE AND DECORATIVE ARTS 
 

709 History, Geographic Treatment, Biography 
709.7299 Art in Bermuda 
709.7299 H 

Howie, Lisa. 
Bermuda National Gallery : an 
introduction / [Lisa Howie and Sophie 
Cressall]. – New York : Scala, 2013. 

80 p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 25 cm. 
ISBN: 978-1-85759-817-9 : $40.00 
1.Bermuda National Gallery. 2.Bermudian art–
Catalogues. 3.Bermuda in art.  I.Cressall, Sophie. II.Ti. 

 

709.7299 M 
Masterworks at 25 / [edited by Rosemary 

Jones]. – Paget, Bermuda : Masterworks 
Museum of Bermuda Art, c2012. 

335 p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 31 cm. 
Includes index. 
ISBN: 978-1-926609-95-9 : $125.00 
1.Masterworks Museum of Bermuda Art. 2.Bermudian 
art–Catalogues. 3.Bermuda in art.  I.Jones, Rosemary. 
II.Ti. III.Ti.:Masterworks at twenty-five. 

 

760 Printmaking and Prints 
 

769 Prints 
769.56 Postage Stamps and Related Devices 
769.56 B 

Bermuda specialized catalogue : stamps and 
postal history, 1812-1970. – [Bermuda] : 
Bermuda Specialized Catalog Project, 
c2012. 

x, 193 p. : ill. (some col.), facsims. ; 28 cm. 
Includes bibliographical references. 
ISBN: 978-0-615-69303-3 (pbk.) : no price 
1.Postage stamps–Bermuda–Catalogues.  I.Bermuda 
Specialized Catalog Project. II.Ti.:Stamps and postal 
history, 1812-1970. 

780 Music 
 

782 Vocal Music 
782.42 Songs 
782.42 B 

Butler, Persis. 
One little pawpaw : Bermuda songs and 
sketches for all God's children / by Persis 
Butler ; [illustrator, Al Seymour]. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Dept. of Community 
and Cultural Affairs, 2012. 

272 p. : ill., music ; 28 cm. 
"December 2012." 
Includes index. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-12-4 (pbk. with wire-o 
binding) : $45.00 
1.Bermudian music. 2.Bermuda–Songs.  I.Seymour, 
Al, Sr. II.Ti.Bermuda.Department of Community and 
Cultural Affairs. III.Ti. 

 
800 - LITERATURE 
 

810 American Literature in English 
 

811 American Poetry in English 
811.6 American Poetry in English of 2000- 
811.6 V 

Van Putten, Melodye Micere. 
Healing history : reflections on race and 
forgiveness in prose and poetry / Melodye 
Micere Van Putten.– 1st ed. – 
Philadelphia, PA. : Kephra Publications, 
c2013. 

142 p. ; 22 cm. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978- 0-9839915-1-9 (pbk.) : $20.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  2.Blacks–Race identity–
Poetry. 3.Race relations–Poetry.  I.Ti. 

 

811.6 V 
Van Putten, Melodye Micere. 

Sacred thoughts : God is the light– and the 
light is all there is / Melodye Micere Van 
Putten. – Philadelphia, PA. : Kephra 
Publications, c2011. 

99 p. ; 22 cm. 
"A collection of spiritual poems, prayers, 
libations, meditations and affirmations." 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978- 0-9839915-0-2 (pbk.) : $20.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  2.Prayers.  
3.Meditations. 4.Spiritual life–Poetry.  I.Ti. 

 

820 English and Old English (Anglo-Saxon) 
Literatures 
 

821 English Poetry 
821.92 English Poetry of 2000- 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

7 

821.92 C 
Cann, Anna. 

Inspirational poems / by Anna Cann. – 
[Bermuda : The Author, 2013] 

21 p. : ill. (some col.) ; 22 cm. 
Title from cover. 
Bda. Author 
No price. 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 C 
Crump, K. Ann. 

Ann's poems : poems of life and 
inspiration / by K. Ann Crump. – 1st ed. – 
[United States] : Inner Child Press, 2012. 

151 p. : ports. ; 23 cm. 
Bda. Author 
ISBN: 978-0-615-69043-8 (pbk.) : $19.00 
ISBN: 0-615-69043-8 (pbk.) : $19.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 M 
Maddern, Paul. 

The beachcomber's report / Paul 
Maddern. – Matlock, Derbyshire : Templar 
Poetry, 2010. 

76 p. ; 20 cm. 
"Bermuda Literary Awards 2013 Winner"–
Cover. 
ISBN: 978-1-906285-33-3 (pbk. with flaps) : 
$17.00 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  2.Bermuda in literature. 
I.Ti. 

 

823 English Fiction 
823.914 English Fiction of 1945-1999 
823.914 J 

Jones, Debbie. 
Fish tales / written by Debbie Jones ; 
illustrated by Jodie Tucker Webster. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Harrisii Publishing, 
c1995. 

[24] p. : col. ill. ; 29 cm. 
ISBN: 0-9699272-0-7 : $15.00 
1.Picture books for children. 2.Bermudian children's 
literature. 3.Bermuda in literature.  I.Tucker, Jodie. 
II.Ti. 

 

823.92 English Fiction of 2000- 
823.92 A 

Alexander, Samuel. 
Salinor : the beginnings / Samuel 
Alexander. – Bloomington, IN : 
AuthorHouse, 2013. 

ix, 730 p. ; 23 cm. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-4918-2701-7 (pbk.) : $29.95 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 A 
Arlington, Lucy. 

Every trick in the book / Lucy Arlington. – 
Berkley Prime Crime mass-market ed. – 
New York : Berkley Prime Crime, 2013. 

294 p. ; 18 cm. – (A Novel Idea mystery) 
(Berkley Prime Crime mystery) 

Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-0-425-25167-6 (pbk.) : $11.00 
I.Ti. II.Series. 

 

823.92 A 
Aspinall, Joan K. 

The drummer boy of Castle Island, 
Bermuda / J.K. Aspinall. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Pina Pub., c2012. 

xvi, 272 p. : ill., photos. ; 21 cm. 
"Photos of Castle Island and Christy Smith"–P. 
[4] of cover. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-14-8 (pbk.) : $18.95 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda in 
literature.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 D 
Du Bois, Crystal L. 

God made my butt big / by Crystal L. Du 
Bois ; illustrations created by Barbi L. 
Bishop & Crystal L. Du Bois. – [S.l.] : 
Trafford Publishing, c2012. 

15 p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 28 cm. – (God made me) 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-4669-0584-9 (pbk.) : $20.25 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Picture books for 
children.  I.Bishop, Barbi L. II.Ti. III.Series. 

 

823.92 D 
Du Bois, Crystal L. 

God made my eyes big / by Crystal L. Du 
Bois ; illustrations created by Barbi L. 
Bishop and Crystal L. Du Bois. – [S.l.] : 
Trafford Publishing, c2012. 

17 p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 28 cm. – (God made me) 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-4669-0588-7 (pbk.) : $20.25 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Picture books for 
children.  I.Bishop, Barbi L. II.Ti. III.Series. 

 

823.92 D 
Du Bois, Crystal L. 

Where are my socks? / written by Crystal 
L. Du Bois & Chase Du Bois; illustrators, 
Damon C. Virgil and Crystal L. Du Bois. – 
[S.l.] : Trafford Publishing, c2012. 

21 p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 28 cm. – (Du Bois 
family series) 

Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-4669-0586-3 (pbk.) : $21.75 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Picture books for 
children.  I.Du Bois, Chase. II.Virgil, Damon C. III.Ti. 
IV.Series. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 8 

823.92 F 
Farrington, R. C. (Rodney C.) 

The life and times of the Bayou Banditos / 
by R.C. Farrington ; illustrated by Jason 
Farrington. – [S.l. : CreateSpace], c2012. 

238 p. : ill. ; 23 cm. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-4912-4023-6 (pbk.) : $18.00 
ISBN: 1-4912-4023-7 (pbk.) : $18.00 
I.Farrington, Jason. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 J 
Jones, Debbie. 

Fish tales : battle of the barracuda / 
written by Debbie Jones ; illustrated by 
Jodie Tucker. – Smith's, Bermuda : Harrisii 
Publishing, 2012. 

[36] p. : col. ill. ; 29 cm. 
ISBN: 978-1-926609-90-4 : $15.00 
1.Picture books for children. 2.Bermudian children's 
literature. 3.Bermuda in literature.  I.Tucker, Jodie. 
II.Ti. III.Ti.:Battle of the barracuda. 

 

823.92 M 
Mulderig, Elizabeth A. 

Do-Boy's cool cruise to Bermuda / written 
and illustrated by Betsy Bermuda ; edited 
by John Mulderig. – [Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Starr Pub.], c2013. 

[25] p. : col. ill. ; 21 x 26 cm. – (Betsy 
Bermuda) 

ISBN: 978-1-927750-19-3 (pbk.) : $17.00 
1.Picture books for children. 2.Bermudian children's 
literature.  I.Mulderig, John. II.Ti. III.Series. 

 

823.92 P 
Parker, Geoff. 

Happy as a fox / Geoff Parker, Sr. ; 
[illustrated by] Lisa Fox. – [Bermuda] : 
Happy Tales Publishing, 2012. 

46 p. : col. ill. ; 21 x 26 cm. 
"Includes full color poster"–Cover. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-926609-08-9 : $20.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Fox, Lisa. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 P 
Parker, Geoff. 

Happy as a fox  = Happy se parece a un 
zorro / Geoff Parker, Sr. ; [illustrated by] 
Lisa Fox. – [Bermuda] : Happy Tales 
Publishing, 2012. 

48 p. : col. ill. ; 21 x 26 cm. 
"Includes full color poster"–Cover. 
In English and Spanish. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-926609-09-6 (pbk.) : $15.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Fox, Lisa. II.Ti. 
III.Ti.:Happy se parece a un zorro. 

 

823.92 P 
Parkinson, S. J. 

The Legionnaire : mask of the Pharaoh / SJ 
Parkinson. – [S.l. : CreateSpace], c2012. 

340 p. ; 21 cm. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-0-9857899-2-3 (pbk.) : $17.00 
ISBN: 0-9857899-2-1 (pbk.) : $17.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 P 
Parkinson, S. J. 

The Legionnaire : origins / SJ Parkinson. – 
[S.l. : CreateSpace], c2012. 

357 p. ; 21 cm. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-4827-8405-3 (pbk.) : $18.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 P 
Parkinson, S. J. 

Predation / SJ Parkinson. – [S.l. : 
CreateSpace], c2012. 

470 p. ; 21 cm. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-0-9857899-5-4 (pbk.) : $20.00 
ISBN: 0-9857899-5-6 (pbk.) : $20.00 
I.Ti. 

 

823.92 S 
Saunders, Pete. 

Happy's best day ever! / by Pete and 
Annesa Saunders. – United States : 
Createspace, c2013. 

[28] p. : all col. ill. ; 22 cm. 
ISBN: 978-1-482-70905-6 (pbk.) : $17.00 
ISBN: 1-482-70905-8 (pbk.) : $17.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Saunders, 
Annessa. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 Z 
Zuill, Veronica M. E. 

Short stories for children. Book 1 / by 
Veronica M.E. Zuill ; illustrations by Ronie 
Pios. – [Bermuda : The Author], c2012. 

23 p. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1- 4771-3287-6 (pbk.) : $18.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Pios, Ronie. II.Ti. 

 

823.92 Z 
Zuill, Veronica M. E. 

Short stories for children. Book 2 / by 
Veronica M.E. Zuill ; illustrations by Ronie 
Pios. – [Bermuda : The Author], c2012. 

26 p. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-4771-4576-0 (pbk.) : $24.99 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Pios, Ronie. II.Ti. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

9 

824 English Essays 
824.914 English Essays of 1945-1999 
824.914 H 

Hayward, Stuart J. 
My Bermuda : memoirs of an island boy / 
by Stuart Hayward. – [Bermuda : The 
Author, 2013] 

72 p. : ill., ports. ; 28 cm. 
Title from cover. 
"This book is a small selection of the stories and 
thoughts written by ... Stuart Hayward, in a 
series of monthly columns produced for The 
Bermudian magazine during the years 1986 - 
1994"–Forward. 
$26.00 
1.Hayward, Stuart J. 2.Hayward family. 3.Bermuda–
Social life and customs–1945- 4.Bermuda–Biography.  
I.Ti. 

 
900 - GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, AND AUXILIARY 
DISCIPLINES 
 

910 Geography and Travel 
 

917 North America 
917.29 West Indies and Bermuda 
917.299 Bermuda 
917.299 A 

Augustinovic, Horst. 
What you may not know about Bermuda. 
[Volume two] / by Horst Augustinovic. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Print Link, c2013.  

111 p. : ill. (some col.), facsims., maps, ports. ; 
26 cm. 

"Written for This week in Bermuda"–Cover. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-24-7 : $24.00 
1.Bermuda–Guidebooks. 2.Bermuda–Social life and 
customs. 3.Bermuda–History.  I.Ti. II.Ti.: About 
Bermuda. 

 

920-929 B Biography, Genealogy, Insignia 
 

920 R 
Rouja, Sandra Taylor. 

I sing of the sea : Bermuda contemplations : 
journals 1979-2008 = Canto do mar   
contemp a  es das  ermudas   di rios 
1979-2008 / by Sandra Taylor Rouja ; 
translated from the English by Penny 
Souza Fowkes & Maria Cristina Lacerda ; 
photographs by Laurence Gould & Jean-
Pierre Rouja. – Bermuda : Print Link, 
c2013. 

80 p., [4] p. of plates : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 
English text with side-by-side translation into 
Portuguese. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-00-1 (pbk.) : $18.00 
1.Rouja, Sandra Taylor. 2.Bermuda–Biography. 

3.Bermuda–Description and travel.  I.Fowkes, Penny 
Souza. II.Lacerda, Maria Cristina. III.Gould, Laurence. 
IV.Rouja, Jean-Pierre. V.Ti. VI.Ti.:Canto do mar. 

 

920 R 
Rouja, Sandra Taylor. 

Notes from Sandra Taylor Rouja's 
Bermuda cottage diary / illustrations by 
Helen A.A. Vriesendorp Niemeijer. – Rev. 
ed. – Bermuda : Island Press, 1992. 

[58] p. : ill. ; 22 cm. 
ISBN: 0-9696517-0-8 (pbk.) : $18.00 
1 Rouja, Sandra Taylor. 2.Bermuda–Biography. 
3.Bermuda–Description and travel.  I.Niemeijer, 
Helen A.A. Vriesendorp. II.Ti. III.Ti.:Bermuda cottage 
diary. 

 

920.07299 General Collections of Biographies of 
Persons Resident in Bermuda 
920.07299 S 

Senior citizens’ biographies / written by 
Juanae Baker. – Bermuda : Dept. of 
Community and Cultural Affairs, [2013] 

98 p. : col. ports. ; 23 cm. 
Booklet of profiles which commemorates the 
honouring of senior citizens during Senior 
Citizens' Week which is sponsored by the 
Department of Community and Cultural Affairs 
within the Ministry of Community and Cultural 
Development. 
No price. 
1.Senior Citizens’ Week. 2.E der y–Bermuda–
Biography. 3.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Baker, Juanae. 
II.Bermuda.Department of Community and Cultural 
Affairs. 

 

B ASS 
Apopa, Sharon. 

Jesus was her keeper : memories of 
Caron's journey with God, from life to 
eternal life / Sharon Apopa. – Chapel Hill, 
NC : Professional Press, c2010. 

xvii, 79 p. : ports. ; 22 cm. 
$10.00 
1.Assan, Caron. 2.Christian life. 3.Bermuda–
Biography.  I.Assan, Caron. II.Ti. 

 

B BLA 
Black, Gordon. 

General practice in Bermuda / by Gordon 
Black. – Croydon : CPI Group (UK) Ltd., 
c2013. 

150 p. : ill. (some col.), ports. ; 20 cm. 
Includes bibliography. 
ISBN:  978-1-4675-8896-6 (pbk.) : $23.00 
1.Black, Gordon. 2.Physicians–Bermuda–Biography.  
I.Ti. 

 

B BLY 
Raphael, Katherine. 

For Pete's sake / Katherine Raphael. – 
Milverton : Longtail, 2011. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 10 

viii, 56 p., [8] p. of plates : col. ill., ports. ; 20 cm. 
ISBN: 978-0-9564528-0-1 (pbk.) : $15.00 
ISBN: 0-9564528-0-9 (pbk.) : $15.00 
1.Blythe, Peter. 2.Brain–Wounds and injuries–
Patients–Biography. 3.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

B COX 
Cox, William Milner, 1928- 

Looking back / by William M. Cox. – 
[Bermuda : The Author, 2012] 

17 p. : ill., ports. ; 21 cm. 
No price. 
1.Cox, William Milner, 1928- 2.Bermuda–Biography.  
I.Ti. 

 

B COX 
Cox, William Milner, 1928- 

Seeking truth / by William M. Cox. – 
[Bermuda : The Author, 2012] 

55 p. : ill., ports. (some col.) ; 21 cm. 
Contents: Looking back -- What next? 
No price. 
1.Cox, William Milner, 1928-Correspondence. 
2.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Cox, William Milner, 1928- 
Looking back. II.Cox, William Milner, 1928- What 
next? III.Ti. 

 

B EVA 
Cameron, Anna. 

Rear Admiral of the reef : Andrew 
Fitzherbert Evans, captor of "La Volcan" / 
by Anna Cameron. – [S.l.] : Monsters of 
Ingratitude Productions, [c2012] 

36 p. ; 21 cm. 
Includes bibliography (p. 34-35). 
ISBN: 978-0-646-57408-0 : $10.00 
1.Evans, Andrew Fitzherbert, 1766-1826. 2.Evans 
family. 3.Tucker family. 4.Bermuda–History.  I.Ti. 

 

B FRA 
Packwood, Cyril Outerbridge, 1930- 

Edward Fraser : from slave to missionary / 
abridged from a manuscript by Cyril 
Outerbridge Packwood ; edited by C.F.E. 
Hollis Hallett. – 1st ed. – Dockyard, 
Bermuda : National Museum of Bermuda 
Press, 2012. 

116 p. : port. ; 29 cm. 
Issued as part of a box set with: Chained on the 
rock : slavery in Bermuda. 
Includes bibliographical references. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-04-9 : $50.00 
1.Fraser, Edward. 2.Methodist Church–Bermuda–
Clergy–Biography. 3.Methodist Church–Bermuda–
History. 4.Cobbs Hill Methodist Church (Bermuda)–
History. 5.Slaves–Bermuda–Biography. 6.Bermuda–
Church history. 7.West Indies–Church history.  
I.Hallett, C.F.E. Hollis. II.Ti. 

 

B LIG 
Butz, Adrienne Antoinette Lightbourn. 

The letter book of Captain John Lightbourn 

Sr. and William Astwood / Adrienne 
Antoinette Lightbourn Butz. – [Limited 
ed.]. – Pembroke, Bermuda : White Lodge 
Press, c2013. 

88 p. : facsims., ports. (some col.) ; 24 cm. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-27-8 : $39.00 
1.Lightbourn, John, 1752?-1819–Correspondence. 
2.Astwood, William, 1773?-1818–Correspondence. 
3.Bermuda and Turks and Caicos Islands. 4.Bermuda–
Social life and customs. 5.Turks and Caicos Islands–
History.  I.Ti. 

 

B SWA 
Arruda, Suzie. 

The Hon. Sir John Swan, K.B.E., J.P. : 50 
years of business, politics and service / 
Suzie Arruda. – [Bermuda] : The Author, 
c2012. 

25 p. : ill., ports. (some col.) ; 21 x 25 cm. 
Title and statement of responsibility from 
cover. 
"Bermuda 2012"–Cover. 
No price. 
1.Swan, John W., Sir. 2.Politicians–Bermuda–
Biography. 3.Prime ministers–Bermuda–Biography. 
4.Bermuda–Politics and government–20th century–
Biography.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Sir John Swan. III.Ti.:50 years of 
business, politics and service. 

 

B TER 
Terceira, Clarence. 

Tessi's highway : my life's journey / by 
Clarence "Tessi" Terceira ; [edited by Tim 
Hodgson]. – Bermuda : Kaleidoscope 
Media Ltd., c2013. 

360 p., [12] p. of plates : ill. (some col.), 
ports. ; 24 cm. 

Includes index. 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-31-5 : $36.00 
1.Terceira, Clarence. 2.Terceira family. 3.Politicians–
Bermuda–Biography. 4.Social change–Bermuda–
Biography. 5.Bermuda–Politics and government–20th 
century–Biography. 6.Bermuda–Social life and 
customs.  I.Hodgson, Tim. II.Ti. 

 

B VIR 
Virgil-Maldonado, LA. 

My book is my story : surrendering my 
journey to the Holy Spirit / LA Virgil-
Maldonado. – Bloomington, IN : 
AuthorHouse, 2013. 

x, 340 p. : ill., ports. ; 23 cm. 
ISBN: 978-1-4772-7880-2 (pbk.) : $28.00 
1.Virgil-Maldonado, LA. 2.Christian life. 3.Bermuda–
Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

930-990 History of Ancient World; of Specific 
Continents, Countries, Localities; of 
Extraterrestrial Worlds 
 

960 History of Africa 
 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

11 

966 West Africa and Offshore Islands 
966.7 Ghana 
966.7 A 

Apaloo-Aning, Arafua. 
Ghana's beautiful gardens / [by Arafua 
Apaloo-Aning & Karen Henrickson]. – [S.l. : 
Win-Ter Printing, 2013] 

ca. 160 p. : all col. ill. ; 23 x 31 cm. 
Cover title: Ghana's beautiful gardens : a look 
behind the walls. 
Bda. Author. 
$98.00 
1.Gardens–Ghana. 2.Ghana–Pictorial works.  
I.Hendrickson, Karen. II.Ti. 

 

970 History of North America 
 

972 Middle America, Mexico 
972.9 West Indies (Antilles) and Bermuda 
972.99 Bermuda 
972.99 H 

Harris, Edward C. 
Heritage matters : essays on the history of 
Bermuda. Volume 4 / Edward Harris. – 
Dockyard, Bermuda : National Museum of 
Bermuda Press, 2013. 

111 p. : chiefly col. ill., maps ; 31 cm. 
"Originally published in the Mid-Ocean news, 
2008." 
ISBN: 978-1-927750-13-1 (pbk.) : $20.00 
1.Fortification–Bermuda–History. 2.Bermuda–Naval 
history. 3.Bermuda–History. 4.Bermuda–Social life 
and customs.  I.Ti. 

 

972.99 R 
Raine, David F. 

Bermuda as it used to be / by David F. 
Raine ; photographs by Edith Ross Parker. – 
1st ed. – [St. George's], Bermuda : 
Pompano Publications, c1986. 

122 p. : chiefly ill., ports. ; 28 cm. 
Photographs taken by Edith Ross Parker, an 
American amateur photographer, during March 
and April of 1899. 
$35.00 
1.Bermuda–Pictorial works. 2.Bermuda–History–19th 
century–Pictorial works.  I.Parker, Edith Ross. II.Ti. 

 

972.99 V 
A voyage to Virginia in 1609 : two 

narratives, Strachey's "True reportory" & 
Jourdain's Discovery of the Bermudas / 
edited by Louis B. Wright ; [with a foreword 
by Alden T. Vaughan]. – 2nd ed. – 
Charlottesville, [Virginia] : University of 
Virginia Press, 2013.  

xxviii, 116 p. ; 20 cm. 
Includes bibliographical references. 
Contents: William Strachey, "A true reportory 

of the wreck and redemption of Sir Thomas 
Gates, Knight" -- Silvester Jourdain, A discovery 
of the Bermudas, otherwise called the Isle of 
Devils. 
ISBN: 978-0-8139-3466-2 : $20.00 
1.Sea Venture (Ship) 2.Shipwrecks–Bermuda. 
3.Bermuda–History–1609-1699. 4.Jamestown (Va.)–
History–1600-1775, Colonial period.  I.Wright, Louis 
B. (Louis Booker), 1899-1984. II.Strachey, William, 
1572?-1621.True reportory. III.Jourdain, Silvester, -
1650.Discovery of the Bermudas. IV.Ti.:True 
reportory. V.Ti.:Discovery of the Bermudas. 

 

972.9900207 Bermuda. Humourous Treatment 
972.9900207 W 

Woolcock, Peter. 
Woppened 25 : Bermewjan for what 
happened. – [Pembroke, Bermuda] : 
Royal Gazette, [2013] 

54 p. : chiefly ill. ; 23 x 30 cm. 
Cover title: Peter Woolcock's Woppened 25 : the 
political parade 2012-2013 : cartoons from the 
Royal gazette. 
$16.00 
1.Bermuda–Politics and government–Cartoons and 
caricatures. 2.Bermuda–History–2000- –Cartoons and 
caricatures.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Woppened twenty-five. III.Ti.: 
Peter Woolcock's Woppened 25 : the political parade 
2012-2013 : cartoons from the Royal gazette. 

 
 
 
 
 

Audio-Visual  Materials 
 

Bermuda DVDs Added to the Bermudiana 
Collection 

 
300 - SOCIAL SCIENCES 
 

330 Economics 
 

333 Economics of Land and Energy 
333.72 Conservation and Protection 
333.72 B 

Bermuda - nature's jewel [videorecording] / 
a Bermuda Environmental Alliance 
production ; director & producer, Sangita 
Iyer. – [Bermuda] : Bermuda 
Environmental Alliance, [2011] 

1 videodisc (180 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. 
Host, writer and narrator: Sangita Iyer; features 
interviews with: David B. Wingate, Jeremy 
Madeiros and others. 
Credits: Camera operators, Choy Aming, Larry 
Bucher (The return of the ghost bird); 
underwater technical director/underwater 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 12 

camera operator, Bruce Williams (Bermuda's 
mystical caves); aerial footage, Bermuda 
Department of Tourism; editor, Maneesh 
Malhotra. 
Filmed in Bermuda and originally featured in an 
abridged 4-part mini-series on Discovery 
Channel Canada. Four of the six half-hour 
documentaries were featured on VSB Channel 
11, Bermuda in 2010. The DVD contains all six 
episodes and was distributed in 2011. 
Received the Bermuda National Trust award for 
Environmental Awareness in 2012 
DVD. 
A six-part documentary series on Bermuda's 
cultural and natural heritage which looks at 
some of the successful conservation efforts and 
environmental issues on the Island. Contains 
two episodes not yet featured on television: 
Let's slash the trash and The revival of Cooper's 
Island. The DVD was distributed to all primary 
schools in Bermuda and is being used as an 
educational learning aid to make children more 
aware of environmental matters. 
Contents: The return of the ghost bird -- 
Bermuda's rainwater catchment -- Biodiesel 
production from Sargasso Sea algae -- Bermuda's 
mystical caves -- Let's slash the trash -- The 
revival of Cooper's Island. 
$50.00 
1.Environment–Bermuda. 2.Conservation of natural 
resources–Bermuda. 3.Environmental protection–
Bermuda. 4.Cahows. 5.Water supply–Bermuda. 
6.Marine plants–Bermuda. 7.Caves–Bermuda. 
8.Refuse and refuse disposal–Environmental aspects–
Bermuda. 9.Videodiscs–Bermuda. 10.Nonsuch Island 
(Bermuda) 11.Cooper's Island (Bermuda)  I.Iyer, 
Sangita. 

 
600 – TECHNOLOGY (APPLIED SCIENCES) 
 

630 Agriculture and Related Technologies 
 

630.97299 Agriculture in Bermuda 
630.97299 F 

Farming in Bermuda [videorecording] / a 
Somers Isle Production ; Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs presents ; 
directed by Kim Dismont Robinson ; 
producer, Kalilah Robinson. – Bermuda : 
Dept. of Community and Cultural Affairs, 
c2012. 

1 videodisc (79 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. – 
(Bermuda folklife documentary series) 

"Arts of the land." 
Title on disc label and container: Farming. 
Features interviews with: Carlos Amaral, 
Richard Bascome, Omari Dill, Frances Eddy, 
Harry Kromer, Tom Wadson. 
Credits: Unit production manager, Laura Lyons; 
composer, David Byrne; camera, Kalilah 
Robinson, Alia Hamza; sound, Laura Lyons, 
Nadia Hall; editor, Kalilah Robinson, John 

Jackson; original music, David Byrne; theme 
music, Lord Necktie (Stan Seymour) 
Filmed in Bermuda in 2010-2012. 
DVD. 
$25.00 
1.Amaral, Carlos. 2.Bascome, Richard. 3.Dill, Omari. 
4.Eddy, Frances. 5.Kromer, Harry. 6.Wadson, Tom. 
7.Agriculture–Bermuda. 8.Farm life–Bermuda. 
9.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Dismont-Robinson, Kim. 
II.Robinson, Kalilah. III.Bermuda.Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs. IV.Series. 

 

640 Home and Family Management 
 

641 Food and Drink 
641.5 Cooking 
641.5 B 

Bermuda foodways [videorecording] / a 
Somers Isle Production ; Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs presents ; 
directed by Kim Dismont Robinson ; 
producer, Kalilah Robinson. – Bermuda : 
Dept. of Community and Cultural Affairs, 
c2012. 

1 videodisc (55 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. – 
(Bermuda folklife documentary series) 

"Arts of the kitchen." 
Title on disc label and container: Foodways. 
Features interviews with: Fred Ming, Dolly 
Pitcher, Joe Gibbons. 
Credits: Unit production manager, Laura Lyons; 
composer, David Byrne; sound, Laura Lyons, 
Nadia Hall; camera, Kalilah Robinson, Alia 
Hamza; assistant editor, John Jackson; editor, 
Lise Kearney, Kalilah Robinson; original music, 
David Byrne; theme music, Lord Necktie (Stan 
Seymour) 
Filmed in Bermuda in 2010-2012. 
DVD. 
$25.00 
1.Ming, Frederick E. 2.Pitcher, Dolly. 3.Gibbons, Joe. 
4.Bermudian cooking. 5.Food–Bermuda–History. 
6.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Dismont-Robinson, Kim. 
II.Robinson, Kalilah. III.Bermuda.Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs. IV.Ti:Foodways. 
V.Series.  

 

690 Construction of Buildings 
 

691 Building Materials 
691 B 

Building [videorecording] / a Somers Isle 
Production ; Department of Community 
and Cultural Affairs presents ; directed by 
Kim Dismont Robinson ; producer, Kalilah 
Robinson. – Bermuda : Dept. of 
Community and Cultural Affairs, c2013. 

1 videodisc (46 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. – 
(Bermuda folklife documentary series) 

"Arts of the land." 
Title on disc label and container: Foodways. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

13 

Features interviews with: George Leon Burt, 
Dennis Butterfield, George Phipps. 
Credits: Unit production manager, Laura Lyons; 
story editor, Laura Lyons, Kalilah Robinson; 
camera, Kalilah Robinson, Alia Hamza; 
composer, Dave Byrne; assistant director, John 
Jackson; editor, Kalilah Robinson; original 
music, David Byrne; theme music, Lord Necktie 
(Stan Seymour) 
Filmed in Bermuda in 2010-2012. 
DVD. 
$25.00 
1.Burt, George Leon. 2.Butterfield, Dennis. 3.Phipps, 
George. 4.Building materials–Bermuda. 
5.Architecture–Bermuda. 6.Occupations–Bermuda. 
7.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Dismont-Robinson, Kim. 
II.Robinson, Kalilah. III.Bermuda.Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs. IV.Series.  

 
700 - THE ARTS; FINE AND DECORATIVE ARTS 
 

730 Sculpture and Related Arts 
 

731 Processes, Forms, Subjects of Sculpture 
731.4 Techniques and Procedures 
731.4 W 

Woodworking [videorecording] / a Somers 
Isle Production ; Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs presents ; 
directed by Kim Dismont Robinson ; 
producer, Kalilah Robinson. – Bermuda : 
Dept. of Community and Cultural Affairs, 
c2013. 

1 videodisc (43 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. – 
(Bermuda folklife documentary series) 

"Arts of the land." 
Features interviews with: Chesley Trott, Jeremy 
Johnson, Milton Hill Sr., Ami Zanders. 
Credits: Unit production manager, Nadia Hall, 
Alia Hamza; sound, Nadia Hall, Alia Hamza; 
camera, Kalilah Robinson, Alia Hamza; story 
editor, Micah Cratty; composer, Dave Byrne; 
post supervisor, Kalilah Robinson; editor, John 
Jackson; original music, David Byrne; theme 
music, Lord Necktie (Stan Seymour) 
Filmed in Bermuda in 2010 and 2012. 
DVD. 
$25.00 
1.Trott, Chesley. 2.Hill, Milton. 3.Zanders, Ami. 
4.Johnson, Jeremy. 5.Wood carving–Bermuda. 
6.Bermudian sculpture. 7.Furniture making–
Bermuda. 8.Bermuda cedar. 9.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  
I.Dismont-Robinson, Kim. II.Robinson, Kalilah. 
III.Bermuda.Department of Community and Cultural 
Affairs. IV.Series. 

 

790 Recreational and Performing Arts 
 

797 Aquatic and Air Sports 
797.14 Boat Racing and Regattas 

797.14 F 
Fitted dinghy racing [videorecording] / a 

Somers Isle Production ; Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs presents ; 
directed by Kim Dismont Robinson ; 
producer, Kalilah Robinson. – Bermuda : 
Dept. of Community and Cultural Affairs, 
c2012. 

1 videodisc (52 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. – 
(Bermuda folklife documentary series) 

"Arts of the sea." 
Features interviews with: Norman Roberts, 
Mark Soares, Roger Mello, Dimitri Stevens. 
Credits: Composer, James Woolf; sound, Nadia 
Hall; story editor, Amy Aniobi; camera post 
supervisor, Kalilah Robinson; editor, John 
Jackson; original music, James Woolf; theme 
music, Lord Necktie (Stan Seymour) 
Filmed in Bermuda in 2011. 
DVD. 
$25.00 
1.Roberts, Norman. 2.Soares, Mark. 3.Mello, Roger. 
4.Stevens, Dimitri. 5.Fitted dinghies (Sailboats)–
History. 6.Boat racing–Bermuda. 7.Sailing–Bermuda. 
8.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Dismont-Robinson, Kim. 
II.Robinson, Kalilah. III.Bermuda.Department of 
Community and Cultural Affairs. IV.Series. 

 
900 - GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, AND AUXILIARY 
DISCIPLINES 
 

920-929 B Biography, Genealogy, Insignia 
 

B SMI 
In the hour of victory [videorecording] : the 

story of Major Anthony F. 'Toby' Smith, 
2nd Battalion, Lincolnshire Regiment, 
1907-1944 / an Afflare Films production ; 
executive producer, Jonathan Smith ; 
directed by Lucinda Spurling & Andrew 
Kirkpatrick ; produced by Lucinda Spurling ; 
based on the book by Jonathan D. Smith. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Ten Ten Productions ; 
[St. George's, Bermuda] : Afflare Films 
Ltd., c2013. 

1 videodisc (ca. 80 min.) : sd., col., b&w ;    
4 3/4 in. 

Features interviews with: Jonathan Smith, 
Anthony F. Smith, Jennifer M. Hind and George 
Fisher; performances by Ben Beasley and 
Catherine Hay; narration by Michael Spurling. 
Credits: Director of photography and editor, 
Andrew Kirkpatrick; writer, Lucinda Spurling; 
music, Steve Gallant. 
Filmed in Bermuda, North Yorkshire Moors 
National Park, UK and in Richmond, VA. 
Official selection 46th Annual WorldFest-
Houston International Film Festival 2013. 
DVD. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 14 

MPAA rating: PG. 
$29.00 
1.Smith, Anthony F., 1907-1944–Correspondence. 
2.Bermuda.Army.Bermuda Volunteer Rifle Corps–
History. 3.Great Britain.Army.Royal Lincolnshire 
Regiment.Battalion, 2nd. 4.World War, 1939-1945–
Personal narratives. 5.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Smith, 
Jonathan D. II.Smith, Anthony F., 1907-1944. 
III.Spurling, Lucinda. IV.Kirkpatrick, Andrew. V.Afflare 
Films Ltd. 

 

970 History of North America 
 

972 Middle America, Mexico 
972.9 West Indies (Antilles) and Bermuda 
972.99 Bermuda 
972.99 S 

A stroll through St. George's 
[videorecording] / Afflare Films ; [St. 
George's Foundation presents] ; produced 
by Lucinda Spurling. – St. George's, 
Bermuda : St. George's Foundation : 
Afflare Films Ltd., c2004. 

1 videodisc (15 min.) : sd., col., with b&w 
sequences ; 4 3/4 in. 

Narrator: Lance Furbert. 
DVD. 
Summary: "Take a fifteen minute stroll around 
the Town of St. George with presenter Lance 
Furbert II. Focusing on the town's history as it 
relates to North America, this film has been 
created as an educational tool as well as a 
guide to help you discover the beauty, and 
realise the importance of the Town of St. 
George and related fortifications, and why it 
has been designated a UNESCO World Heritage 
Site"–Container. 
$20.00 
1.Historic buildings–Bermuda. 2.World Heritage 
areas–Bermuda. 3.Videodiscs–Bermuda. 4.Saint 
George's (Bermuda)–History. 5.Bermuda–History.  
I.Furbert, Lance. II.Spurling, Lucinda. III.Afflare Films 
Ltd. IV.St. George's Foundation. 

 
 

Bermuda Sound Recordings Added to the 
Circulating Collection 

 
CD 959 

Princess Black. 
The way of life [sound recording] / by 
Princess Black. – [Bermuda : Ashanti 
Caesar, 2012] 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4 in.  
Lyrics and melody for all songs by Ashanti 
Caesar (Princess Black). 
Princess Black, vocals. 
Compact disc. 
Contents: Intro -- He's in control -- Love is all I 
see -- Love is all I see remix with Kabaka 
Pyramid -- Interlude -- You left me lonely -- 

Teach the youth -- Grateful -- The way they see 
things with Jahmali -- Interlude -- Rise -- Watch 
& pray -- Come together (hail Rastafari). 
$20.00 
1.Reggae music–Bermuda. 2.Sound recordings–
Bermuda.  I.Caesar, Ashanti. II.Ti. 

 
CD 960 & 961 

Ride the wave. Vol. 2 [sound recording]. – 
[Hamilton, Bermuda] : Freisenbruch/ 
Brannon Media, [2011] 

2 sound discs : digital ; 4 3/4 in. 
"A compilation of Bermuda's musical talent"–
Container. 
A collection of thirty seven songs issued to raise 
funds for the Coalition for the Protection of 
Children and to promote Bermuda's musical 
talent. 
Various artists. 
Credits: Executive producer, Michael 
Freisenbruch. 
Compact discs. 
Contents: disc 1. Collection of rock, pop, folk 
and alternative music -- disc 2. Bermuda 
reggae, hip hop, R&B and soca. 
$25.00 
1.Sound recordings–Bermuda. 

 
CD 962 & DVD 2370 

Proud to be Bermudian [sound recording]. – 
[Bermuda] : Just Platinum Recording 
Studio, c2010. 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4  in.  + 1 videodisc 
(sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in.) 

"For those who love Bermuda and her people"–
Container. 
"Celebrate Bermuda's rich history, unique 
beauty and why Bermudians are known as the 
friendliest people in the world"–Container. 
Song written by John Woolridge. 
Various artists. 
Credits: CD and DVD composed, produced and 
directed by John Woolridge. 
Compact disc. 
Contents: CD. Proud to be Bermudian -- 
Performance track (with vocals) -- Performance 
track (no vocals). 
Contents: DVD. Proud to be Bermudian. 
$10.00 
1.Sound recordings–Bermuda. 2.Videodiscs–
Bermuda.  I.Woolridge, John. 

 
CD 965 

Barnum, Joy T. 
Live at  e Caf  de  a  anse  aris  sound 
recording] / Joy T. Barnum. – [Bermuda : 
Joy T. Barnum], c2011. 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4 in.  
Joy T. Barnum, vocals; Michael McPhee, guitar; 
with featured musicians. 
Credits: Produced by Joy T. Barnum. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

15 

Seven songs recorded live in Paris, the last gig 
of her European tour with Heather Nova in 
2010. Recorded by Nova's husband Felix Todd. 
Also includes four bonus tracks separately 
recorded. 
Compact disc. 
Liner notes and lyrics (1 folded sheet : ill.) 
inserted in container. 
Contents: Your song -- Rewind -- Voodoo -- 
Passion -- Ask someone else -- Kellon's song 
(children of the son) -- You can't see me -- 
Bonus tracks. I'll be there -- Scared blasphemy -- 
Adam's rib -- Hole. 
$25.00 
1.Rock music–Bermuda. 2.Sound recordings–
 ermuda.   . i.   . i.  oy  .  arnum  ive at  e Caf  de  a 
Danse Paris. 

 
CD 968 

Thomas, Cedric, Jr. 
Reflections of life & love [sound recording] / 
Cedric Thomas, Jr. – [Bermuda : Cedric 
Thomas, Jr., 2011] 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4 in.  
At head of title: Cedric Thomas Jr. presents. 
Cedric Thomas, Jr., vocals; featuring Latosha 
Codrington, vocals; with other featured 
vocalists and accompanying musicians. 
Credits: Executive producer, Cedric Thomas, Jr.; 
producer, John Woolridge. 
All tracks recorded at Just Platinum Studios, 
Hamilton, Bermuda. 
Compact disc. 
Liner notes (1 folded sheet : ill.) inserted in 
container. 
$15.00 
1.Rhythm and blues music–Bermuda. 2.Soul music–
Bermuda. 3.Sound recordings–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.:Cedric Thomas Jr. presents reflections of life & 
love. III.Ti.:Reflections of life and love. 

 
CD 969 

Richardson, James. 
Beautiful things [sound recording] : ballads 
of life / James Richardson. – [Bermuda] : 
Black Bay Music, c2011. 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4 in.  
James Richardson, piano. 
Credits: Produced by James Richardson. 
Recorded at Quantum Labs, Paget, Bermuda. 
Compact disc. 
$21.00 
1.Piano music–Bermuda. 2.Sound recordings–
Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 
CD 970 

Tricray (Musician) 
Let Judah reign [sound recording] / Tricray. – 
[Bermuda] : Make-Sum-Noize Productions, 
p2010. 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4 in.  
Tricray Astwood, vocalist; with accompanying 
musicians and vocalists. 
Compact disc. 
Liner notes (1 folded sheet : ill.) inserted in 
container. 
Contents: Praise in my mouth -- We will sing -- 
Let Judah reign -- Give you my heart -- Moving 
on -- My Psalm -- All I need -- Thank you -- Your 
voice -- Mighty fortress. 
$20.00 
1.Gospel music–Bermuda. 2.Sound recordings–
Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 
 
 
 
 

Periodical  Publications 
 

A list of new, changed, and ceased publications. 
 

Those periodicals which are catalogued, e.g., 

most annuals, are listed with the monograph 

publications.  Most items of ephemera, e.g., 

tourist pamphlets, are not included in this list. 
 
 

 Ceased Publication 
 

Showoff : Bermuda's fashion & lifestyle 
magazine. 
1st ed. (July/August 2004)-24th issue 
(Winter 2008/2009) 
Bimonthly. 
(editor/publisher, Patrice Morgan 
www.showoffmagazine.net) 

 
Showoff teen. 

1st issue (Spring/Summer 2007)-4th issue 
(Spring/Summer 2012) 
Biannual 
(editor/publisher, Patrice Morgan) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.showoffmagazine.net/


 

 

 16 

AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX

About Bermuda, 9 
Afflare Films Ltd. 

In the hour of victory [videorecording], 13 
A stroll through St. George's [videorecording], 14 

Alexander, Samuel. Salinor, 7 
Ann's poems : poems of life and inspiration, 7 
Annual report (Bermuda. Ombudsman), 3 
Apaloo-Aning, Arafua. Ghana's beautiful gardens, 11 
Apopa, Sharon. 

Jesus was her keeper, 9 
Repossessing your inheritance, 1 
Youth anointed to serve, 1 

Arlington, Lucy. Every trick in the book, 7 
Arruda, Suzie.  The Hon. Sir John Swan, K.B.E., J.P., 10 
Aspinall, Joan K. The drummer boy of Castle Island, 

Bermuda, 7 
Assan, Caron. 

Jesus was her keeper, 9 
Repossessing your inheritance, 1 

Augustinovic, Horst. What you may not know about 
Bermuda. [Volume two], 9 

Ayton, Mel. Justice denied, 4 
 
Baker, Juanae. Senior citizens’ biographies, 9 
Barnum, Joy T.  ive at  e Caf  de la Danse Paris 

[sound recording], 14 
Bascome, Glenn. A middle school plan for 

Bermudian students with college-bound dreams, 
4 

Bassett, Melvyn. 
A middle school plan for Bermudian students 
with college-bound dreams, 4 
A senior school plan for Bermudian students with 
college-bound dreams, 5 

Battle of the barracuda, 8 
The Beachcomber's report, 7 
Beautiful things [sound recording] : ballads of life, 15 
Berkley Prime Crime mystery, 7 
Bermingham, Andrew P. Bermuda military rarities 

revisited, 3 
Bermuda.  Speech from the throne, 3 
Bermuda as it used to be, 11 
Bermuda business directory & international business 

guide, 2 
Bermuda communications & international business 

directory, 2 
Bermuda communications directory 2013/2014, 2 
Bermuda cottage diary, 9 
Bermuda. Department of Community and Cultural 

Affairs. 
Bermuda foodways [videorecording], 12 
Building [videorecording], 12 
Farming in Bermuda [videorecording], 12 

Fitted dinghy racing [videorecording], 13 
One little pawpaw, 6 
Senior citizens’ biographies, 9 
Woodworking [videorecording], 13 

Bermuda digest of statistics, 2 
The Bermuda Festival 2013, 5 
Bermuda folklife documentary series 

[videorecording], 12, 13 
Bermuda foodways [videorecording], 12 
Bermuda Health Council. Health disparities report, 4 
Bermuda Independence Commission. Report of the 

Bermuda Independence Commission, August 
2005, 3 

Bermuda military rarities revisited, 3 
Bermuda. Ministry of Education. Inclusive and 

special education 2013, 4 
Bermuda. Ministry of Environment and Planning. 

Sustainable Development Dept. Bermuda's 
exclusive economic zone and its future, 2 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Budget statement ... 2013/14, 3 
National economic report of Bermuda, 2 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Dept. of Statistics.  
Bermuda digest of statistics, 2 

Bermuda National Gallery : an introduction, 6 
Bermuda National Trust. Climate change on the 

rock, 5 
Bermuda - nature's jewel [videorecording], 11 
Bermuda. Ombudsman. Annual report, 3 
Bermuda real estate handbook 2014, 2 
Bermuda Rose Society. Roses in Bermuda, revisited, 

5 
Bermuda Specialized Catalog Project. Bermuda 

specialized catalogue, 6 
Bermuda specialized catalogue : stamps and postal 

history, 1812-1970, 6 
Bermuda's exclusive economic zone and its future : a 

consultation document, 2 
Betsy Bermuda, 8 
Bishop, Barbi L. 

God made my butt big, 7 
God made my eyes big, 7 

Black, Gordon. General practice in Bermuda, 9 
Budget statement in support of the estimates of 

revenue and expenditure 2013/14, 3 
Building [videorecording], 12 
Butler, Persis. One little pawpaw, 6 
Butterfield-Lister, Dena. A middle school plan for 

Bermudian students with college-bound dreams, 
4 

Butz, Adrienne Antoinette Lightbourn. The Letter 
book of Captain John Lightbourn Sr. and William 
Astwood, 10 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

 

 17 

Caesar, Ashanti. The way of life [sound recording], 
14 

Cameron, Anna. Rear Admiral of the reef, 10 
Cann, Anna. Inspirational poems, 7 
Canto do mar, 9 
Cedric Thomas Jr. presents reflections of life & love 

[sound recording], 15 
Chained on the rock : slavery in Bermuda, 2 
Climate change on the rock : what it all means, 5 
College-bound series, 4, 5 
Communications directory, 2 
Coral reefs of the United Kingdom overseas 

territories, 5 
Coral reefs of the world, 2213-719X ; 4, 5 
Cousteau, Jean-Michel.  Explore the Northeast 

National Marine Sanctuaries with Jean-Michel 
Cousteau, 5 

Cox, William Milner, 1928- 
Looking back, 10 
Seeking truth, 10 
What next?, 10 

Cressall, Sophie. Bermuda National Gallery, 6 
Crump, K. Ann. Ann's poems, 7 
 
Dailey, Lisa. A senior school plan for Bermudian 

students with college-bound dreams, 5 
The Development of Islam in Bermuda, 1 
Dill, R. Sandra. A senior school plan for Bermudian 

students with college-bound dreams, 5 
Discovery of the Bermudas, 11 
Dismont-Robinson, Kim. 

Bermuda foodways [videorecording], 12 
Building [videorecording], 12 
Farming in Bermuda [videorecording], 12 
Fitted dinghy racing [videorecording], 13 
Woodworking [videorecording], 13 

Do-Boy's cool cruise to Bermuda, 8 
Dobson, Andrew. Warwick Academy, 4 
Dream dare dance!, 1 
The Drummer boy of Castle Island, Bermuda, 7 
Du Bois, Chase. Where are my socks?, 7 
Du Bois, Crystal L. 

God made my butt big, 7 
God made my eyes big, 7 
Where are my socks?, 7 

Du Bois family series, 7 
 
Earle, Sylvia A., 1935-  Explore the Northeast 

National Marine Sanctuaries with Jean-Michel 
Cousteau, 5 

Economic report, 2 
Edward Fraser : from slave to missionary, 10 
Elbow Beach Hotel. From our kitchen to yours, 6 
emoo Bermuda business directory, 2 

emoo Bermuda directory, 2 
The Estimates of revenue and expenditure, 3 
Every trick in the book, 7 
Explore the Northeast National Marine Sanctuaries 

with Jean-Michel Cousteau, 5 
 
Farming in Bermuda [videorecording], 12 
Farrington, Jason. The life and times of the Bayou 

Banditos, 8 
Farrington, R. C. (Rodney C.) The Life and times of 

the Bayou Banditos, 8 
50 years of business, politics and service, 10 
Fish tales, 7 
Fish tales : battle of the barracuda, 8 
Fitted dinghy racing [videorecording], 13 
Fond recollections of Prospect Secondary School for 

Girls, 4 
Foodways [videorecording], 12 
For Pete's sake, 9 
Fowkes, Penny Souza. I sing of the sea, 9 
Fox, Lisa. 

Happy as a fox, 8 
Happy as a fox  = Happy se parece a un zorro, 8 

Fraser, Jan. You're never too old to dream dare 
dance!, 1 

From our kitchen to yours : a collection of recipes 
from the world renowned chefs of the Elbow 
Beach Hotel, Bermuda, 6 

Furbert, Lance. A stroll through St. George's 
[videorecording], 14 

 
General practice in Bermuda, 9 
Ghana's beautiful gardens, 11 
Gibbons, Sydney C. Ordained pastor–wife of one 

husband?, 1 
Glasspool, Anne F. Climate change on the rock, 5 
God made me, 7 
God made my butt big, 7 
God made my eyes big, 7 
Gould, Laurence. I sing of the sea, 9 
Gurr, Gretchen. Climate change on the rock, 5 
 
Hall, Patricia. Fond recollections of Prospect 

Secondary School for Girls, 4 
Hallett, C. F. E. Hollis. 

Chained on the rock, 2 
Edward Fraser, 10 

Happy as a fox, 8 
Happy as a fox  = Happy se parece a un zorro, 8 
Happy se parece a un zorro, 8 
Happy's best day ever!, 8 
Harris, Edward C. Heritage matters, 11 
Hayward, Stuart J. My Bermuda, 9 
Healing history : reflections on race and forgiveness 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

 

 18 

in prose and poetry, 6 
Health disparities report, 4 
Health disparities report 2013, 4 
Hendrickson, Karen. Ghana's beautiful gardens, 11 
Heritage matters : essays on the history of Bermuda. 

Volume 4, 11 
A History of the Bermuda Triangle and the many 

unknown disappearances and theories, 1 
Hockfield, Victoria. A history of the Bermuda 

Triangle and the many unknown disappearances 
and theories, 1 

Hodgson, Tim. Tessi's highway, 10 
The Hon. Sir John Swan, K.B.E., J.P. : 50 years of 

business, politics and service, 10 
Howie, Lisa. Bermuda National Gallery, 6 
 
I sing of the sea : Bermuda contemplations : journals 

1979-2008 = Canto do mar : contemp a  es das 
 ermudas   di rios 19 9-2008, 9 

In the hour of victory [videorecording] : the story of 
Major Anthony F. 'Toby' Smith, 2nd Battalion, 
Lincolnshire Regiment, 1907-1944, 13 

Inclusive and special education 2013 : getting it right 
for every child : a discussion paper, 4 

Inclusive and special education discussion paper - 
2013, 4 

Ingham, Deana. A middle school plan for Bermudian 
students with college-bound dreams, 4 

Inspirational poems, 7 
Islam in Bermuda, 1 
Iyer, Sangita. Bermuda - nature's jewel 

[videorecording], 11 
 
Jesus was her keeper : memories of Caron's journey 

with God, from life to eternal life, 9 
Jones, Debbie. 

Fish tales, 7 
Fish tales : battle of the barracuda, 8 

Jones, Rosemary. Masterworks at 25, 6 
Jourdain, Silvester, -1650. Discovery of the 

Bermudas., 11 
 oy  .  arnum  ive at  e Caf  de  a  anse  aris  sound 

recording], 14 
Justice denied : Bermuda's black militants, the "third 

man," and the assassinations of a police chief and 
governor, 4 

 
Kennedy, Catherine. Warwick Academy, 4 
Kirkpatrick, Andrew. In the hour of victory 

[videorecording], 13 
 
Lacerda, Maria Cristina. I sing of the sea, 9 
Lambe, Vernon G., Sr. Report of the Bermuda 

Independence Commission, August 2005, 3 

The Legionnaire : mask of the Pharaoh, 8 
The Legionnaire : origins, 8 
Let Judah reign [sound recording], 15 
The letter book of Captain John Lightbourn Sr. and 

William Astwood, 10 
The Life and times of the Bayou Banditos, 8 
 ive at  e Caf  de  a  anse  aris  sound recording , 

14 
Looking back, 10 
 
Maddern, Paul. The beachcomber's report, 7 
Masterworks at 25, 6 
Masterworks at twenty-five, 6 
Mattola, Nancy. A senior school plan for Bermudian 

students with college-bound dreams, 5 
McGuire, Maia.  Explore the Northeast National 

Marine Sanctuaries with Jean-Michel Cousteau, 5 
A Middle school plan for Bermudian students with 

college-bound dreams, 4 
Mulderig, Elizabeth A. Do-Boy's cool cruise to 

Bermuda, 8 
Mulderig, John. Do-Boy's cool cruise to Bermuda, 8 
My Bermuda : memories of an island boy, 9 
My book is my story : surrendering my journey to 

the Holy Spirit, 10 
 
National economic report of Bermuda, 2 
Niemeijer, Helen A.A. Vriesendorp. Notes from 

Sandra Taylor Rouja's Bermuda cottage diary, 9 
Notes from Sandra Taylor Rouja's Bermuda cottage 

diary, 9 
A Novel Idea mystery, 7 
Nyang, Sulayman S. The development of Islam in 

Bermuda, 1 
 
Ocean Futures Society.  Explore the Northeast 

National Marine Sanctuaries with Jean-Michel 
Cousteau, 5 

One little pawpaw : Bermuda songs and sketches for 
all God's children, 6 

Ordained pastor–wife of one husband? : biblical 
perspectives on ordination revisited, 1 

Our first 350 years, 4 
 
Packwood, Cyril Outerbridge. 

Chained on the rock, 2 
Edward Fraser, 10 

Parker, Edith Ross. Bermuda as it used to be, 11 
Parker, Geoff. 

Happy as a fox, 8 
Happy as a fox  = Happy se parece a un zorro, 8 

Parkinson, S. J. 
Predation, 8 
The Legionnaire : mask of the Pharaoh, 8 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

 

 19 

The Legionnaire : origins, 8 
 eter Woo cock’s Woppened 25   the po itica  

parade 2012-2013 : cartoons from the Royal 
gazette, 11 

Pios, Ronie. 
Short stories for children. Book 1, 8 
Short stories for children. Book 2, 8 

Postlethwaite, Jermaine. A senior school plan for 
Bermudian students with college-bound dreams, 
5 

Predation, 8 
Princess Black. The way of life [sound recording], 14 
Proud to be Bermudian [sound recording], 14 
 
Raine, David F. Bermuda as it used to be, 11 
Raphael, Katherine. For Pete's sake, 9 
Rear Admiral of the reef : Andrew Fitzherbert Evans, 

captor of "La Volcan", 10 
Reflections of life & love [sound recording], 15 
Reflections of life and love [sound recording], 15 
Report of the Bermuda Independence Commission, 

August 2005, 3 
Repossessing your inheritance : from the backside of 

adversity to the presence of God, 1 
Richardson, James. Beautiful things [sound 

recording], 15 
Ride the wave. Vol. 2 [sound recording], 14 
Robinson, Kalilah. 

Bermuda foodways [videorecording], 12 
Building [videorecording], 12 
Farming in Bermuda [videorecording], 12 
Fitted dinghy racing [videorecording], 13 
Woodworking [videorecording], 13 

Roses in Bermuda, revisited, 5 
Rouja, Jean-Pierre. I sing of the sea, 9 
Rouja, Sandra Taylor. 

I sing of the sea, 9 
Notes from Sandra Taylor Rouja's Bermuda 
cottage diary, 9 

 
Sacred thoughts : God is the light– and the light is all 

there is, 6 
Salinor : the beginnings, 7 
Saunders, Annessa. Happy's best day ever!, 8 
Saunders, Pete. Happy's best day ever!, 8 
Seeking truth, 10 
A Senior school plan for Bermudian students with 

college-bound dreams, 5 
Senior citizens’ biographies, 9 
Seymour, Al, Sr. One little pawpaw, 6 
Sheppard, Charles (Charles R. C.), editor of 

compilation. Coral reefs of the United Kingdom 
overseas territories, 5 

Short stories for children. Book 1, 8 

Short stories for children. Book 2, 8 
Show off : Bermuda's fashion & lifestyle magazine, 

15 
Showoff teen, 15 
Simmons, Winifred. A senior school plan for 

Bermudian students with college-bound dreams, 5 
Sir John Swan, 10 
Smith, Anthony F., 1907-1944. In the hour of victory 

[videorecording], 13 
Smith, Jonathan D. In the hour of victory 

[videorecording], 13 
Speech from the throne : delivered ... on the 

occasion of the convening of Parliament, 3 
Spurling, Lucinda. 

A stroll through St. George's [videorecording], 14 
In the hour of victory [videorecording], 13 

St. George's Foundation. A stroll through St. 
George's [videorecording], 14 

Stamps and postal history, 1812-1970, 6 
Strachey, William, 1572?-1621. True reportory., 11 
A Stroll through St. George's [videorecording], 14 
 
Tankard, Radell. The development of Islam in 

Bermuda, 1 
Terceira, Clarence. Tessi's highway, 10 
Tessi's highway : my life's journey, 10 
Thomas, Cedric, Jr. Reflections of life & love [sound 

recording], 15 
Throne speech, 3 
Tricray (Musician) Let Judah reign [sound recording], 

15 
True reportory, 11 
Tucker, Jodie. 

Fish tales, 7 
Fish tales : battle of the barracuda, 8 

 
Van Putten, Melodye Micere. 

Healing history, 6 
Sacred thoughts, 6 

Virgil, Damon C. Where are my socks?, 7 
Virgil-Maldonado, LA. My book is my story, 10 
A Voyage to Virginia in 1609 : two narratives, 

Strachey's "True reportory" & Jourdain's 
Discovery of the Bermudas, 11 

 
Wagner, Michael. A senior school plan for 

Bermudian students with college-bound dreams, 5 
Warner, Austin. A middle school plan for Bermudian 

students with college-bound dreams, 4 
Warwick Academy : our first 350 years, 4 
The Way of life [sound recording], 14 
What you may not know about Bermuda. [Volume 

two], 9 
Where are my socks?, 7 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

 

 20 

Woodworking [videorecording], 13 
Woolcock, Peter. Woppened 25, 11 
Woolridge, John. Proud to be Bermudian [sound 

recording], 14 
Woppened 25 : Bermewjan for what happened, 11 
Woppened twenty-five, 11 
Wright, Louis B. (Louis Booker), 1899-1984. A 

voyage to Virginia in 1609, 11 
Wynn, Mychal. 

A middle school plan for Bermudian students 
with college-bound dreams, 4 
A senior school plan for Bermudian students with 

college-bound dreams, 5 
 
You are never too old to dream dare dance!, 1 
You're never too old to dream dare dance! : for 

every woman over 40, 1 
Youth anointed to serve : a Bible study guide for 

effective ministry to children, 1 
 
Zuill, Veronica M. E. 

Short stories for children. Book 1, 8 
Short stories for children. Book 2, 8 

 
  



 

 


